Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Older Persons / Learning Disabilities and Supported Living
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Request 1 0 Older Persons 
Please find the following request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. Please note: the format below has been drafted to ensure all authorities can provide a response in respect of their care home fees for older person care.  
Q1) Please provide a copy of your 2025 to 2026 fee uplift letter that was sent to care providers. If you have not yet reported your fee uplift, please outline the Council’s timeline for publication, including any internal dates where decisions related to the offer will be made.

Note: Please do not embed the document in your response. Please share the letter as an attachment.

Answer:

PDF of letter attached.
Q2) Please confirm the date when the local authority/Cabinet agreed or made the decision to proceed with the fee uplift for care providers for the 2025/26 financial year.

01/04/2025

Q3) Please confirm the date this decision on the fee uplift for the 2025/26 financial year was officially communicated to the providers.

02/04/2025

Q4) Please provide your 2025 to 2026 weekly base* fee rates for the following care types:

A. Nursing (Excl. FNC)
£815

B. Nursing with Dementia (Excl. FNC)
We do not have a defined rate. Where an individual requires additional care/support above the Nursing banding an additional payment is made alongside the banding to reflect the agreed cost of any additional support provided. This is agreed on a case by case basis. As per the attached fee uplift letter we have applied an uplift to existing additional needs payments for care/support of 9.54% from April 2025.

C. Residential (without nursing)
£764

D. Residential (without nursing) with Dementia

£863 – this fee rate is the base banding for Highly Dependent People/Physical Disability. As per the response to 4.B above, where an individual requires additional care/support above this banding an additional payment is made alongside the banding to reflect the agreed cost of any additional support provided. This is agreed on a case by case basis. As per the attached fee uplift letter we have applied an uplift to existing additional needs payments for care/support of 9.54% from April 2025.

*Note:  If you do not operate a base fee, please provide the fee schedule you use (i.e. a banding or range of fees, or guide prices). If no fee schedule is used, please provide the average fee proposed during this period for each care type.

Q5) Please provide your average weekly fee rate (being the average weekly fee paid during the period 1st April 2024 to March 31st 2025) for the following care types:

A. Nursing (Excl. FNC)
£1,267

B. Nursing with Dementia (Excl. FNC)
See response to 4B above. The uplift we applied to existing additional needs payments for care/support was of 9.79% from April 2024.

C. Residential (without nursing)
£967
D. Residential (without nursing) with Dementia
See response to 4D above. This fee rate is the base banding for Highly Dependent People/Physical Disability (£799 for 2024/25) + any additional needs payment on a case by case basis. The uplift we applied to existing additional needs payments for care/support in 2024/25 was 9.79%.

Note: if you are unable to split Dementia from care without Dementia, please provide a blended Residential and a blended Nursing rate. This calculation should be the same as the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund reporting submitted in May 2023.

Q6) Please provide your provisional average weekly fee rate (calculated consistently with the rate in the question above) for the period 2025-2026 for the following care types:

A. Nursing (Excl. FNC)
£1,371
B. Nursing with Dementia (Excl. FNC)
See response to 4B above. 

C. Residential (without nursing)
£1,044
D. Residential (without nursing) with Dementia
See response to 4D above. 

Note: if you are unable to split Dementia from care without Dementia, please provide a blended Residential and a blended Nursing rate. This calculation should be the same as the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund reporting submitted in May 2023.

Q7) Please confirm if your authority requires or provisions for care providers to pay care staff a rate higher than the National Living Wage, and when this policy was implemented.

Care providers are encouraged to pay care staff the real living wage but are not mandated to do so. Within the Council’s residential and nursing banded fee rates, wage rates are as a minimum at the appropriate NLW rate, with many roles above the NLW rate.

Q8) For the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025, please provide the number of individual residents, where their contracts for the provision of Older Person Services for both residential care and nursing care were either terminated by the care provider, handed back by the care provider, or were renegotiated due to the threat or notice of termination/handing back was made by the care provider.  You should provide the number of residents this applies to and the number of care providers.

0 residents
Request 2 – Learning Disabilities and Supported Living
This request seeks to collect data for individuals living in Supported Living and Residential Care settings with Learning Disabilities including those with Learning Disabilities and Autism.  We are not asking for information related to those with only Autism who do not have a Learning Disability unless you are unable to separate the data.  If this is the case, please make this clear in your response.  

LD Supported Living:

1. Please complete the following table with the information requested for the last full week of April 2025
(Note this is for the 2025/26 financial year – so data corresponds to 2025/26 in the tables for Q4 below)
	Category
	Total Hours for the week
	Mean hourly rate paid 
	Median hourly rate paid
	Lowest hourly rate paid
	Highest hourly rate paid

	Hours provided during the day
	11,152
	£22.78
	£22.94
	£20.82
	£24.09

	Wake hours provided during the night
	2,965
	£22.77
	£22.94
	£19.10
	£24.09

	Sleep-ins provided
	690
	£16.59
	£15.88
	£15.66
	£18.80


Residential LD Care:

2. Please complete the following table with the information requested for the last full week of April 2025

	Category
	Mean rate paid 
	Median rate paid
	Lowest rate paid
	Highest rate paid

	Placements 


	£2,130
	£1,585
	£448 (relates to 4 nights stay – full week equivalent would = £779)
	£8,575

	Current total placements today
	235


Nursing LD Care

3. Please complete the following table with the information requested for the last full week of April 2025 

	Category
	Mean rate paid 
	Median rate paid
	Lowest rate paid
	Highest rate paid

	Placements


	£815
	£815
	£815
	£815

	Current total placements today
	1


4. Please provide the annual fee uplift for the current financial period.  If you have paid a bespoke uplift to different care providers or residents, please provider the average % uplift paid to providers in the period stated:

(Supported Living)

	Year
	Percentage uplift
	Number of Providers receiving this uplift
	Number of Individuals receiving this uplift

	2025-26
	8.11%
	11
	171


(Residential Care)

	Year
	Percentage uplift
	Number of Providers receiving this uplift
	Number of Individuals receiving this uplift

	2025-26
	8.00%
	91
	235


(Residential Care with Nursing)

	Year
	Percentage uplift
	Number of Providers receiving this uplift
	Number of Individuals receiving this uplift

	2025-26
	8.00%
	1
	1


5. For the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025, please provide the number of individual residents, where their contracts for the provision of LD services for both residential care or supported living were either terminated by the care provider, handed back by the care provider, or were renegotiated due to the threat or notice of termination/handing back was made by the care provider.  You should provide the number of residents this applies to and the number of care providers.

7 residents from 1 provider

6. Please provide a copy of your 2025 to 2026 fee uplift letter that was sent to care providers. If you have not yet reported your fee uplift, please outline the Council’s timeline for publication, including any internal dates where decisions related to the offer will be made.

Letter attached in terms of residential/nursing care. For supported living – each care provider on our Framework would have received a separate letter setting out the uplifts as applied to their existing contractual fee rates (noting the uplift provided was @ 8.11% to their existing framework fee rates).

Note: Please do not embed the document in your response. Please share the letter as an attachment.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
